This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018901-2024

Contract

All Age Suicide & Self-Harm Intervention Service for NHS Nottingham & Nottinghamshire ICB

NHS Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-018901

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03fbb3

Published 19 June 2024, 1:19pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board

Sir John Robinson House, Sir John Robinson Way, Arnold

Nottingham

NG5 6DA

Contact

Sophie Cashmore

Email

agem.procurementeastmids@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKF14 - Nottingham

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.notts.icb.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.notts.icb.nhs.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

All Age Suicide & Self-Harm Intervention Service for NHS Nottingham & Nottinghamshire ICB

II.1.2) Main CPV code

• 85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS Nottingham & Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board invited suitably qualified and experienced providers to express an interest in delivering a All Age Suicide & Self-Harm Intervention Service. NHS Arden & GEM CSU managed the procurement process on behalf of the ICB.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,693,281.67

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

• UKF1 - Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Nottingham & Nottinghamshire ICB invited suitably qualified providers to bid to deliver a All Age Suicide & Self-Harm Intervention Service for Nottingham & Nottinghamshire area.

The service was required to meet the needs of people of all ages who self- harm, experience suicidal ideation or are bereaved by suicide, providing a single point of access in which service users can access personalised support and therapeutic interventions. The service will provide effective stabilisation and therapy and not be a containment or maintenance service.

Objectives of the service:

- To reduce the levels and severity of self-harm in both adults and children who self-harm.
- To reduce suicidal thinking, planning and attempts in both adults and children.
- To increase levels of hopefulness, satisfaction in daily activities and satisfaction in relationships in both adults and children who self-harm, experience suicidal ideation and / or are bereaved by suicide.

Providers were asked to register their interest via Atamis:

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Project Name: All Age Suicide & Self-Harm Intervention Service - Nottingham &

Nottinghamshire

Project Reference Number: C199862

The contract was for a 3 years and commenced on 1 April 2024, the Commissioner does have the option to extend the contract for a further two years.

The annual value for this contract is £538,656.21.

£1,615,968.63 is the value for the first three years.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality (Technical): Section O: HR and Workforce Management / Weighting: 18%

Quality criterion - Name: Qualification: Section A-L / Weighting: Pass/ Fail

Quality criterion - Name: Quality (Technical): Section M: Service Delivery / Weighting: 37%

Quality criterion - Name: Quality (Technical): Section N: Social Value M: Service Delivery / Weighting: 10%

Quality criterion - Name: Quality (Technical): Section P: Data Security/ Information Governance / Weighting: 2%

Quality criterion - Name: Quality (Technical): Section Q: Equality, Diversity and Human Rights / Weighting: 12%

Quality criterion - Name: Quality (Technical): Section R: Premises / Weighting: 1%

Cost criterion - Name: Price (Cost / Commercial): Section S: Finance / Weighting: 20%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: <u>2023/S 000-026800</u>

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

14 May 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Harmless CIC

The Sanctuary, 1 Beech Avenue, Nottingham, NG7 7LJ

Nottingham

NG77LJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

• UKF1 - Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £2,693,281.67

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,615,968.63

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS Arden and GEM CSU

St John's House, East Street

Leicester

LE16NB

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.ardengemcsu.nhs.uk/